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IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS

EASTERN DIVISION
RONALD KITCHEN, )
)
Plaintiff, )
) Case No. 10 C 4093
v. )
) The Hon. John J. Tharp, Jr.
JON BURGE, et al., )
) Magistrate Judge Maria Valdez
Defendants. )

PLAINTIFF’S MOTION TO COMPEL THE DEPOSITION OF RICHARD M. DALEY

Plaintiff Ronald Kitchen, .by his undersigned attorneys, respectfully moves this Court for
entry of an order compelling former Chicago Mayor Richard M. Daley to appear for a deposition
in this case. In support, Plaintiff states:

1. Plaintiff’s counsel have been attempting for several months to reach agreement
with counsel for the City of Chicago for the deposition of former Chicago Mayor Richard M.
Daley.! Those efforts have reached an impasse. Because Daley is undeniably an important
witness whom Plaintiffis entitled to question regarding his actions in Mr. Kitchen’s criminal
prosecution and his lengthy personal knowledge of, and involvement in, the conspiracy
surrounding Burge’s racially motivated torture (of which Plaintiff’s case is an important part),

Plaintiff brings this motion to compel his testimony.

Procedural History and I.ocal Rule 37.2 Certification
2. The undersigned counsel have had a series of Local Rule 37.2 conversations

regarding the Daley deposition with Terrence Burns, the City’s principal lawyer, both in this case

! The City’s counsel in this litigation are also representing Mr. Daley individually in connection with his
possible testimony as a witness in this matter.
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and, previously, in the Tillman v. Burge case, which preseﬁted many of the same issues.” In the
present case, our discussions with Mr. Burns occutred following two notices that were served for
Mr. Daley’s deposition (the first sought Mr. Daley’s appearance for depoéition testimony on
October 15 of last year; the second notice was for a November 8, 2012 deposition). The notices
for the Daley deposition are attached as Ex. B and Ex. C. |
3. Among other things, the City has requested Plaintiff to provide an outline of the
areas as fo which we seek to question to Mr. Daley. Although that request was a highly unusual
one, Plaintiff accommodated the City lawyers with a summary of the areas we expect lo cover,
including, among other things:
a. Mr. Daley’s role as Mayor in the 1990s in the review and assessment of the
Goldston and Sanders Reports regarding Burge’s systematic use of torture against
African American citizens and the complicity of police command personnel in
that systematic abuse. |
b. Mr. Daley’s professional relationships with Leroy Martin and Gayle Shines, both
~ of whom are defendants in this case and are alleged to have contributed to
Plaintiff’s injuries by taking specific steps to cover up Burge’s systernatic
misconduct.
¢. Daley’s role in the decisio‘nrto seek Burge’s separation from the Chicago Police
Department and his involvement, if any, in the Burge separation proceedings.
- d. Daley’s public comments on some of the matters listed above, including his
public statements belittling and minimizing the findings in the OPS Goldston and

Sanders Reports.

2 The Plaintiff also moved to compel Mr. Daley’s testimony in the Tillman case (see Tillman v. Burge, No
10 C 4551, Doc. No. 235, attached as Ex. A), but the Tillman case settled before that motion was decided.
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e. Daley’s decision, as State’s Attorney, to seek the death penalty in Plaintiff’s case.
f. Daley’s public statements in 2006 following the release of the Report of the
Special Prosecutor investigating criminal wrongdoing by Burge and his men.
g. Daley’s knowledge and participation in the ongoing conspiracy to torture and
cover up the Burge torture scandal.
See 11/20/12 email from Taylor to Burns, Ex. D herefé.

4, After providing this information, we spoke .With Mr. Butns on December 14 and
again (after Mr. Burns had consulted with Mr. Daley) on January 7. We assured Mr. Burns that
the questioning of Daley would be limited to the Burge tortﬁre conspiracy and that we would not
venture into other areas (such as the recent indictment of Mr. Daley’s nephew). We toid Mr.
Burns that, if it would avoid motion practice, we would be willing to agree to limit the
questioning to a total of five hours and not to publicly disclose the videotape of the deposition
until trial or after settlement. We invited Mr. Burns to tell us whether there were agny areas
within our ouﬂine that he would deem appropriate to cover with Mr. Daley in a deposition. He
did not do.so. In sum, despite Plaintiff’s reasonable attempts to accommodate Mr. Daley, the
City cé.%:egorically refuses to make him available to testify at a deposition on any subject
connected to Plaintiff’s wrongful prosecution or his role in the Burge torture scandal.

¥

5. Accordingly, Plaintiff certifies, in compliance with Local Rule 37.2 that, despite
good faith efforts to reach an accord, the parties are unable to agree as to whether Mr. Daley
must be produced for deposition in this casc. See 1/10/13 email from Taylor to Burns, Ex. E

hereto.
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Daley’s Deposition May Reasonably Lead to the Discovery of
Admissible Evidence and Therefore Must Be Allowed

6. Plaintiff does not dispute the general rule that officials elected to important public
office should not ordinarily be required to sit for depositions regarding matters in which they
have not had direct or personal involvement. See generally Hobley v. Burge, No. 03 C 3678,
2007 WL 551569 (N.D. Lll. Feb. 22, 2007). But, as Hobley recognized—-in a decision that
ordered then-Mayor Daley to testify in another Burge torture case—that general rule must give
way where the party seeking the depositibn can show that the official’s deposition would serve a
useful purpose because it could lead to admissible testimony in the case. See also Payne v. Dist,
of Columbia, 279 FR.D. 1, 8 (D.D.C. 2011); Mansourian v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Cal. at
Davis, CIV $-03-2591 FCD EFB, 2007 WL 4557104 (E.D. Cal. Dec. 21, 2007) (allowing the
deposition of an official with “direct, personal knowledge of facts relevant to this action”);
Alliance to End Repression v. Rochford, 75 FR.D. 428, 429 (N.D. [1l. 1976} (requiring the
deposition of Mayor Richard J. Daley in light of allegations of his personal involvement in
illegal activity). Moreover, the deference that is afforded to enable public officials to perform
their duties free of the intrusic;n of the deposition process is not applicable in a case—like that of
Mr. Daley here—where the official whose deposition is being sought is no longer serving in
office and is now a private citizen. See, e.g,, Sanstrom v. Rosa, 93 CIV. 7146 (RLC), 1996 WL
469589 (S.D. N.Y. Aug. 16, 1996); Toussie v. County of Suffolk, CV 05-1814(JS)ARL), 2006
WI, 1982687 (B.D. N.Y. July 13, 2006). ' |

7. As demonstrated by Plaintiff’s “outline” of his anticipated areas of questioning
(L-S'ee 13, Supra), Mr. Daley obviously has direct, personal involvement and knowledge
concerning a number of matters in issu¢ in this case. His testimony is relevant to Plaintitf’s

claims under the broad definition in Rule 26{(b)(1)-—Daley’s answers on a number of subject
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areas could be admissible or could reasonably be expected to lead to the discovery of admissible
evidence. Thus, in accordance with settled authority, Mr. Daley should be required to sit for a
deposition notwithstanding the fact that he was formerly Mayor of Chicago.

8. The City’s position, as Plaintiff uﬁderstands it, is that M. Daley should not be
required to testify at a deposition because the Court has dismissed Daley as a defendant in this
case® and because the Court has granted the City’s motion to bifurcate discovery and trial of
Plaintiff’s Monell claim. This contention does not bear scrutiny. Even though Mr. Daley is no
longer a defendant and even with the Morell claim on hold, Plaintiff’ s remaining claims in this
case encompass a number of subject areas on which Mr, Daley has direct and personal
involvement deriving from his tenure as State’s Attorney of Cook County and, thereatter, as
Mayor of Chicago.

9. First, Daley was State’s Attorney at the time that the murder charges were
 brought against Plaintiff. Daley personally made the decision to seek the death penalty against
Plaintiff. See Tr. of ] (;hn Eannace 8/1/12 Dep. at 63, 95 (excerpt attached as Ex. I hereto).
Plaintiff is entitled to explore the circumstances surrounding this decision with Mr. Daley as well
as the informatior; that was known to Daley at the time the decision was made. In particular, the
death penalty decision and the circumstances surrounding it may bear on Plaintiff’s damages
and/or on the named defendanis’ malice (for purposes of Plainﬁff’ s state law malicious

prosecution claim).

3 The claims that Plaintiff made against Daley in this case mirror those that were subsequently upheld by
Judge Pallmeyer in Tillman v. City of Chicago, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 79320, at *73, 77-78 (N.D. 1IL
July 20, 2011). Judge Pallmeyer concluded in the 7illman case that Mr. Daley was properly named as a
conspirator with knowledge of the Burge-led racially motivated conspiracy to torture African American
men, and that he “actively” participated in a scheme to “suppress,” “conceal” and “cover up” the scope
and extent of that conspiracy. Compare Plaintiff’s Complaint, Doc, No. 1, §f 60-103, with the complaint
in the Tillman case, Tillman Doc. No. 1, % 52-93. :
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10. | Second, Daley—though he is no longer a defendantw—remains an important
witﬁess with respect to Plaintiff’s still-pending claims against Defendants Martin, Shines and
Hillard, who are alleged to have prolonged Plaintiff’s wrongful incarceration‘by taking steps to
deflate and minimize the widening Burge scandal during the 1990s.* For example, Martin is
alleged to have taken various actions to discredit the Goldéton Report, an internal Chicago Police
investigatibn that concluded that Burge had engaged in systematic abuse of African American
citizens with the participation and acquiescence of police command personnel. When the
Goldston Report became public, Daley peréonally ;dtternpted to minimize the findings, refetring
to them in a media interview as “rumor” and unsupported “gllegations.” Plaintiff is entitled to
explore Daley’s reasons for making these statements as well as any communications he may
have had with Martin (then his Superintendent of Police) regarding the report.

11.  Third Plaintiff's complaint includes a claim for conspiracy to deprive him of his
constitutional rights because of his membership in the African American race. See Complaint,
Doc. No. 1, Count V. The gravamen of that claim is that Burge and his men set out to coerce
confessions from Plaintiff and scores of other African Americans and thereby wrongfully convict
them because they were black. Undeniably, Mr. Daley became aware of highly credible
evidence that Andrew Wilson (one of Burge’s relatively early victims) had been torturéd. In his
position as State’s Attorney, he in all erlihood learned of a number of other cases in which
Burge and his men were accused of using torture to coerce confessions from African Americans,
particularly in cases where he was required to approve the seeking of the death penalty. When

he became Mayor, Daley learned, through the Goldston Report and other sources, of scores of

4 The same opinion that dismissed Mr. Daley as a defendant in this case affirmed Plaintiff’s claims for
cover-up and racially disctiminatory conspiracy against defendants Martin, Shines and Hillard. See
Kitchen v. Burge, 2011 U.S, Dist. LEXIS 42021at *6, 27-32, 36 (N. D. 11 2011). The allegations

- underpinning the claims against Mr. Daley were identical to those on which the still-pending claims
against Martin, Shines and Hillard are based.
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African American victims of Burge and his underlings. Plaintiff is entitled to question Mr.
Daley concefning his knowledge of these cases and the underlying pattern of victimizing African
Ameticans; what discussions Mr. Daley had concerning these interrelated subjects with any of
the named conspirators; and the substance of any such interactions.

i2. Fourth, Mr. Daley obviously communicated with a succession of Police
Superintendents, including two who are de;fendants herein, regarding the Burge torture scandal,
and with defendant OPS director Gayle Shines, whom he appointed. Mr. Daley chose nét to
investigate or prosecute Burge in 1982 and publicly comfnended him in 1983. Yet, in 2006, Mr.
Daley condemned the pattern of abuse committed by Burge and his men while refusing to take
any personal responsibility. Plaintiff is entitled to explore with M1 Daley the basis for his
comments and positions over the years and the communications Mr. Daley _likely had regarding
the torture scandal with the high level police officials who remain as named defendants in this
case.

13.  The foregoing list is hardly exhaustive. But it is enough to demonstrate that Mr.
Daley had personal involvement in the prosecution' and wrongful conviction of Plaintiff and the
conspiracy to conceal thé Burge torture scandal that is alleged in Plaiﬁtiff’ S Compl-aint. This
provides ample justification for Plaintiffs request for Mr. Daley’s deposition.

14.  Mr. Daley and his City lawyers have consistently resisted voluntarily producing
M. Daley concerning the matters alleged in this case and in the cases filed on behalf of other
wrongfully convicted victims of Burge and his men. Settlements permitied Mr. Daley to do so in
the Hobley and Tillman cases while he was still Mayor. He should not be permitted to
indefinitely evade questioning regarding these matters simply because he was once—but is no

more—the Mayor of Chicago. Mr. Daley is undeniably a witness with a great deal of material
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information concerning matters in issue in this case. Plaintiff must be afforded the opportunity
to take his deposition.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff respectfully requests that this Court enter an order direciing the
City of Chicago to make former Mayor Richard M. Daley available for a deposition in this case.

Dated: January 31, 2013 Respectfully submitted,

RONALD KITCHEN

By: /s/ G. Flint Taylor

By:_/s/ Locke E. Bowman

G. Flint Taylor

Joey L. Mogul

Ben H. Elson

People’s Law Office

1180 N. Milwaukee Avenue
Chicago, Illinois 60622
(773) 235-0070

Locke E. Bowman

Alexa Van Brunt

Roderick and Solange MacArthur Justice Center
Northwestern University School of Law

375 East Chicago Avenue

Chicago, [llinois 60611

(312) 503-0844

J. Samuel Tenenbaum

Bluhm Legal Clinic

Northwestern University School of Law
375 East Chicago Avenue

Chicago, Illinois 60611

(312) 503-8576
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IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS

EASTERN DIVISION
RONALD KITCHEN, )
- )
Plaintiff, ) :
) Case No. 10 C 4093
V. )
) The Hon. John J, Tharp, Jr,
JON BURGE, et al,, ) '
) Magistrate Judge Matia Valdez:
Defendants. ©) '

Exhibit A
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1N THE UNITED STATES DISTRICL COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS

BASTERN DIVISION
MICHAEL TILLMAN, )
' )
* Plaintiff, ) :
) No, 10 C 4351
v, ) _
Y . TheHon. Rebecca R. Pallmoyer
JON BURGE, ¢t ak., ) . -
B )
Defendants, )

_ PLAINTIFI’S MOTION TO COMPEL THE DEPOSITION
OF DEFENDANT RICHARD M. DALEY

Plaintiff Michael Tillman, by and theough his attoreys, having satistied the requitements
of Local Rule 37.2, moves this Fonorable Coutt to‘compel Defendant Richard M. Daley o
appeat for his deposition in the aboveuenti-tiedlcause ot a date certain within the next 30 days. In -
support of this motjon, Plaintiff states:

' L

1. On July 20, 2011, this Court denied Defendant Daley’s motion to dismiss in part,
hoid'mg that Plaintiff had suffictenily alleged that Daley was part of & racially based conspitacy
to torture and cover-up, Lillman . Burge, 2011 U.S, Dist, LEXIS 79320, at *73, 77 <78 D, 1L
July 20, 2011).‘ More specifically, this Court héld sufficiént the allegations that Defendant Daley
participated in a “common scheme fo engago in torfure,” “knew abont the pattern. and practice of
totture at Area 2 and worked actively to suppress the truth,” “yndermined and obstructed
findings of torfure,” and “covered up and supptessed ovidence _cf that pattetn and practice of
tortnre of which Plainiiff was a vietim.” Id, ‘

2. On August3, 2011, Plaindiff notleed Defendant Daley for a videotaped deposition on

September 8, 2012, (Bxhibit A)
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3. On August 31, 2011, Defendant Daley, through counsel, “objected” to the notico of ‘
Deposition, demandod that Plaintiff withdraw his notice, and asserted that he would net appear
without court order, (Bxhibit B).

h 4, On Septembet 6, 2011, Plaintiff sent a formal Local Rule 37.2 letter to Daley’s
counsel, setting forth in detail why Daley was tequired to appear for deposition as a Defendant '
and co-congpitator. (BxhibitC), N '

5. That saina day, Plalntiff, in ordet to give Daley time to reconsider his bald refusal,

re-noticed Daley for deposition on September 29, 2011, (Exhibit D),

6. Daley didnot appear on September 29, 2011, arguing thathe wanted to defer until s
motion to reconsider the denial of his motion to dismiss was resolved.

7. OnNoveuber 2, 201 1, this Court denied Defendant Daley’s mation. fo reconsider

(i"z'!lma;; v. Burge, 2011 U.8, Dist, TEXIS 126627 (N.D. 1IL Novermber 2, 201.1)) avd Plaintiff
immediately .};e-noticed Daley for Decernber 7, 2011, (Exhibit ),

8, Inresporise, Daley"s counsel informed Plaiutiff’s counsel that he would not produce
Daley ot December 7, and requesied a Logal Rule 37.2 confatence (o fuxther disouss ihe
nécess ity and parameters of the deposiﬁon.

9, Plainiif*s conneel, noting that the deposition had already beon delayed fbr fhee
months, reluctantly agi‘eed, and a phone conference was conducted on November 22, 2011,
Erhibi R,

10. At this conference, Daley’s counsel once again requested that Plaintiff’s counsel get
ﬁ)rth their reasonss for seeking the deposition of Defendant Daley, which they again did, (i),

11, Daley’s counsol, however, would not commit to producing Daley, but rather said fhat
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he would set forth i:lds position after promptly sénsulﬂng with his Gﬁeilt, and fL{rtller stuied that
+ deposition date in December was “unlikely.” (7).
12, All counsel. agréed {o te-convene the Local Rule-37.2 confersnce ol November 29,
2'01 1for Daley’s counsel to astioulate his final position, and Plaintiff’s counsel requosted a date
 ineatly to mid-Tanuary for the deﬁositien. {Id.).
13, Sadly, on November 25, 2011, Defendant Daley’s wife passed away.
ENE | 14, Out of respect, Plaiutif deferred completion of the Tocal Rule 37.2 conference to
Deoember 15, 2011, then again to Jannary 3, 2012, (Exhibit G). |
15, O ot about J agwary 3, 2012, Daley’s counsel Informed Plaintiff’s counsel that e
still could not sonvoy a friel position on, ot fitm date for, Defendant Daley’s deposition.
16, Tor the next slx weels, while.counsel attembted i1 vain to resolve the case through
. sottlenyont, Daley and his counsel remained silent on the depogition issue.
17 Tinally, on Febtuaty 22, 2012, Plaintiff’s coungel, exas;ierated by the neatly six
month delay, gent yet another Rule 37.2 letter demanding a final tesponse by Febtuaty 27 2012
- und offering several dates in March forhis dsposﬁ:ion (Bxhibit H).
18. Now, a month later, fils fettor has been met with o response. Hence, the Parties
have reached aﬁ impasse requiting Court intervention. ‘
| I _
19, Defendant Dalcy, now the former Mayor of the City of Chicago, must sit for his
Deposition to answer for his longstanding knowledge and involvement in the allcged tortute ﬂi’ld
cover-up conspiracy, like all of the other h1g11 ranking City and County Defandants sote with

markediy.less tnvolvement than Daloy, have done in previous similar torturo cases. For

exarnple:
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a. Richard Devine, the First Assistant State’s Attorney under Daley and, at the
time of his deposition, the sitting State’s Attorney of Cook Courtty, sat for a
10 hour deposition, taken over tw6 days, in the Cannon v, Burge and
Patterson v, Burge cages; |

b, Leroy Martin, former Chisago Police, Superinfeﬁdent, sat for'14 hours of
deposition over three days in the Patterson and Cannion cases; -

“Forry Hillard, former Chicago Police Superintendent, sat for 10 houry of

e

del-)psition in the Patterson and Cannon cases,
20. Moreover, in the Hobley v. Burge case, Judge Geraldine Soat Brown ordelfed
 that Daley, who was only a non-party witness therein, sit for his deposition. on Monell policy and
practice issues that wero .similar, but less extensive, than thoso alleged under 42 V.5.C. 51985
and Monell herein, holding: |

M, Daley was the State's Attotney during the time when Hobley, an Aftlcan-Atmerican, -
alleges he was subjected to constitutional violations by Chicago police, including
defendant Jon Burgs, The State's Aftorney and his assistants prosecute criminal charges
brought by Chicago police. Thete i ovidence that in February 1982, the State's Attotnoy's
office, and pethaps My, Daley petsonally, was put on notice of allegations of physical

- abuse of suspects by Chicago police through a letier to Mr. Daley from the then-
Superintendent of Police Richard Brzcezel. (P1's Renewed Mot.,, Ex. 1.) M. Bezeczek's
letter states that he is enclosing a letter from the Madical Director of Cetmalk (Prison)
Health Services which describes infwies appearing on defendant Andrew Wilson, an.
Afitoan-American suspected in the murder of Chisago pelice officers. (Id., Ex. C)
Apparenily, nothing was done to follow up on the issues raised by the two letters. M.
Wilson's conviction was reversed by the Illinois Supreme Couzt. People v. Wilson, 116
111, 2d 29, 506 N.E.2d 571, 106 Ili. Dec. 771 (il 1987). Recently, the Special Prosecutor
who investigated allegations of abuse by Chicago police officors concluded that there was
enough ovidence of mistreafment of Andrew Wilson by Jon Burge to esteblish guilt
beyond & reasonable doubt. (PL's Renswed Mot,, Bx. N af 16.) The Special Prosecutor's
report also stated, “Thete are many other cases which lead us to believe ot suspeot that
the claimants wete abused, but proofbeyond a reasonable donbt is absent." 1d, Since the
roloase of the Special Prosecutor's report, Mr. Daley has stated thet he believes Mr.
Breeozel's lotier was roferred at the time to the appropriate professionals within the
State's Aftotney's Offics. (Id., Ex, BB,) Testimony obtained by the Special Prosecutor
from othet witnesses suggests that the Brzeczek letter was received and considered by

4
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pighty-placed membets of the State's Attorney's staff, possibly including M, Daley. (Id,,

Tz, G at 35; Bx. Hlat 32.) 2 Notably, after Mt. Wilson was convioted, M. Daley, in his

position as State's Altorney, publicly honored Burge and other police officets for their

work on the case, (Id., Bx. P.) These facty, among other circumstances cited in Hobley's
motion, suppott a conclusion that Mr. Daley may have information about the activities of

Burge and other polioe officers, about who in the City [*9] and police administration

Tnew about those activities, and about whether any action was taken on the basis of such

knowledge. Such information could well lend o potentiaity admissible evidence

repgarding whether the mistreatment of the Afiican-American stspeots roflected a policy
or practice by the City that denied equal protection of the laws to those suspects.
Hobley v. Burge, 2007 U8, Dist, LEXIS 12159, at *6-7 (N.D. IIL Fb. 22, 2007),

91, A summary of 4 substantial portion of the relevant subject maiter that undeipins the
necessity of Defendaut Daloy's deposition can be found in the Plaintiff’s complaint, and that
ﬂeoessity_is undetscored by Daley’s tecently filed non-sworn Answer to Plaintiff’s Complaint,
wherein he often gives evasive answers, offers denials In contradiction to prior édmissions by

' himself or other defendants, ot ofherwise refuses to ans;;var,

72, These evasions, confradictions, and tofusals, include:

. The pattern and practice of forture at Avea 2 under Burge: despite
adxaitting fo such a pattern and practice in his July 21, 2006 press relonse,
(Exhibit 1), he fow at vatious times, denies such a practice or claimg to have
insufficient knowledge to respond, (8.8, Defendant Daley’s Answer to.
Plaintiffs Complaint, Did, No. 239, Answers 1o patagraphs 2, 7,47, 48)

b. Daley’s knowledge that Andrew Wilson was tortured in February of
1982: Daley denfos knowledgs, despite testimony from his First Assfstant,
Richard Devine, that Daley did reccive and disouss the Jetter from Dr, Raba

that detatled Wilson’s tortire. (/4. Answet {o patagtaph 55);




Case: 1:10-cv-04093 Document #; 427-1 Filed: 01/31/13 Page 7 of 59 PagelD #:4000

Case: 1:10-cv-04551, Document #: 245 Filed: 08/27/12 Page 6 of 8 PagelD #:2041

¢. Daley’s failure to instruet Superintendent Brzeczel to conduct a eriminal
investigation into the toxture of Andrew Wilson: Daley denies this, in
contradiction to the testimony of Bizeozek, (., Answer fo paragraph 59);

d. Daley’s receipf of the Raﬂa and Brzeezek letters docmmenting the tor-tur'e

" and abuse of Andrew Wilson: Daley acknowledges the oxistence of these
léftters, but, contrary to Devine’s prior testimony, does not admit or deny that
he received and discussed them with Devine and other staffers, (74, Answer
o pafagraph 58). »

e. Daley’s seeking of the 'death pensilty foy Plaintiff Tillman and numerous
other Burge torture vietims: Daley admits that the State’s Attorney of Cools
County “generally” made the decision to sesk the death penalty, but’ not to.
have sufficient knowledge as to whether he made that decision with regard to

| Plaintiff Tillman, his co-defendant Steven Bell, and other torfure victims
inchiding Darrell Cannén, Yetoy Orange, Leonard Kidd, Stanley Howard,
Aaron Patterson, Reginald Mahaffey and Jegry Mahaffe&. (4., Answer to |
patageaphs 64 and 65). This is in direct contradiction to the attached
memorandum of November 14, 1986, in which he approved the df;afh penalty |
for Plaintiff Tllman and Steven Bell. (abibit ).

f, Daley’s public statements as Mayor diseredifing the Goldston Report an-d

_ its findings of “systematic” police torture Daley admits that these
diserediting quotes, atiributed to him, appeated in the newspapet, but doos not

answet whethes he made them. (74, Answet to paragraph 83)
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g Dalef’s faifure, as Mayor, to seelt a4 crimﬁm] jnvestigation and/ox the
prosecution of Burge and liis confedorates afier the relense of the
Goldsion Repﬁrt in 1992 Taley denles that he sgould have” done this
despite the obvious veality that he had the power and opportunity to do so, |
(Id., Answoet to paragraph 82).

h. The meritovions promotion of Defendant Peter i)igilan: Daley admits that
Dignan was ;neritoriously promoted, bﬁt fails to answer whother he

participated {n, or approved, the declsion to promate, (Id., Answer (O

paragraph 1)
i, 'Whe continuing decision to continue fo finamnce Burge’s defense for the

entive time that he way Mayor: Despito statements by his Chiof of Staff and

Cotpotation Counsel t0 the conirary, Daley denies his involvement in this
decigion, ({d, Answer to peragraph 93). '
23, As Plaintiff’s counsel previousty stated, almost soven months ago in om first Local
Rule 37.2 lotter:

“These ave just some of the reasans that your tefusal to produce former [Mayot]
Daley is without any basts in law and fact, Mayor Emanuel has recently stated
that he would closely monitot fhe taxpayel money spent in the defense of Richard

~ Daley. This cxercise in your litigating this issuo is, {0, our view, a perfoot example
of the City hecdlessly spending publio monies pussuing & strategy of delay and
obstiuetion, rathet than to facllitate ending the Clty’s tole i this decades long
torture scandal,

(Fixhibit C).
WHERTRORE, Plaintiff Michae] Tillman moves this Honosable Court to sompel
Defendant, co-conspiratot, and Monel] witness Richatd M, Daley to appeat for his deposition in

‘the above-entitled canse on a date certaln within the next 30 days.
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Datod: March 27, 2012 Respectfully submitted,

~ fs/ G, Flint Taylox
G. Flint Taylor
Joey L. Mogul .
Ben H, Elson
Sargh Gelsomino
People’s Law Offioe
1180 N, Milwaukee Avenue
Chicago, 1. 60642
(7'73) 235-0070

Locke E, Bowma

Alexa Van Brunt

MacArthur Justice Conter
Nortirwestern University Law School
357 E. Chicago Ave.

Chicago, IL 60611

(312) 503-8576

Attorneys for Plaintiff Tillman
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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT -
TOR THE NORTERRN DISTRICT OF XLLANOXS

TASTERM DIVISION
Mmm « TILLMAN )
".t?laiuﬁff,’ :; Wi, 10 C 4581,
v ; Jidge Rebocen R, Pallmeyer
" JONBURGE, of ol ; -
“Defondints. ; ,
- RONALD KITCHER, )
‘]?Iamtii’f, g o, 10 C 4053
LA g Todpe Blatoe X5, Bueldo
JON BURGHE, et 8k, %
- Pofondants: ' %

NOTICE OF VIRROTARED DEFOSITION,
TO:  Seo Attached Servioe Ligt

VO AR HERERY NOTIFIED THAT puvsuan o the Rules of Chvil Rrovedue for
fhe Udted States Dishiot Cowt f6s the Noxthet Disttiof of inofs, Hastern Diviston, the
underslgoed will, tike the otdl and wideotaped. deposition ofi the following petyon bethre a
Videographor, Notary Publlo o ofher authorized ot gt the following location, date and time

indiated below: |
Dopouent Diate ang Time - Losatibn
Rishawd M, Daley - Reptombay 8, 2001 at LD aa Poople’s Law Offiee
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| T oottty that T cauged to be delivercd by onaila copy of thiv Noljoe of Videoteped

Depositionfo Covnsel Hsted below on August 3, AL 7 L
. ‘r‘/ - "; ‘ig R,
b 7/

# f) ,fff
Chriltidng Taylos”
PROPLES LAY QFRICE
1480 N, Miwaukes Ave
Cihiongn, Hinoly 60042
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KERVICE LIST, -
TyEman v. Burge, ¢f ab; Mo, 16 ¢ 4551

e

Tatnes MeCGovemn

Heletn Weight

Androw M, Halo & Agzoclates, LLC

53 W, Juclson, Bulte 1800
‘Chioago, 1L 60604

Patsiol ) Detsooll
Stephen Garola
Cool Coutty State’s Attoxnoy’s Offloe
500 Richard I, Daley Conter
(hicage, I 60602

Michael 1. Kraloves

Sara R, MoClain,

Kialoyeo Meenan, LLE

53 'West Jackson BIvd,, Suite 1102
Chiloago, 1L 60604

Willlaa 3, Gemboney.
216 South Matlon Street
1 Ol Patk, IL 60302

Payl Michallk
Taronoa Buris
‘Danlol Noland
Dykema Gosselt
10 §, Waoler Diive, Sulte 2300
Chioago, IL 60606 '

Fileei M, Letts

Kenya J el Walght

Grespe and Letts ‘

111 West Waglington St., Su ite 1650
Chioago, I 60602

Tl ohayd M. Bevke

| 43 Went Jackson Blvd, Guite 1410

Chloapo, T 60604

2
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ONITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR T NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOTS

TASOERN DIVISION
MICHARS TILLMAN _ )
Pl ) No. 10 G451
. “(:Sl % J'u;iga: RebouonR. Eul]me:‘svar
YON BURGE, f al. " 3 : '
 Défendants % :

| GECONE NOTIGE OF WIDEOTAPED DEPOSITEON -
TO:  See Atfached Sexvioe List o '

YOU ARE FERIEY NOTIRIED THAT puguant fo the Rules of Civil Progedme for
tho Untted States Disilet Court for the Torthem Distidot of Uiinots, Hagtern Division, the
undensipnod will ke the oral and videotaped deposition of he fullowing porson. before &

 Videogtaphot, Notary Public or ofhie uthorbzed offiver st the following location, dete and te

indicnted belows
Depanont Dafeend Thue Losstion, :
Richaxd Vi Daley Hoptember 29, 2001 at 10106 rom. Feople’s L Office

CRERIEICALY, O SERVICHE

T pariify that T ennsad fo be defivered by emedl, o copy of thj& Noti

of Videotnped
Daposition to Counse) Hated helow on Sepiotnbet ¢4 % _

Got) | el
w7l LA
G, Wikt Tyl
PROPLIS LA

C 1180 . Milwakes AR
" Chioago, Tinols 60642
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LR,

VICT LT
liman v Jtree, o ab, Mo, 10 C 4551
W—-g""mw BEPEA R S T ek Pt i _JI
Tamen MoGovein ' Panl Michalli:
Helonn. Wiight . “Tetreice B
Androw M., Bils & Assaclates, LG Daniel Woland
29 Y. Jacksot,, Suiie 1800  Dykewa Gosaelt
Chjongo, TL 68604 , 10 8. Waeker Didys, Suita 2300 o
Chioago, 1, 60606 : .
Patiole T, Dilseoll .
Stoven Carela. - Bilean M, Lotis
‘Cook Comly Stafo’s Adtarney's Otfioe | Kottya Jenkine-Wilght
500 Richard 1, Daley. Contet , Creone and Letts
Chlongo, (160602 « 111 West Washington St, Suite 1630 .
' : Chieago, I 60602
©icheeh 7. Kraloveo
Sam R, MoClain. - Richovd Ivi Benke - .
Rratovee Motnan, LLE 53 "Wegt Tnokson Blvd., Sujts 1410
43 ‘Wost Jackson Blvd., Buite 1102 CShloagn, T GOGO4
Cihicago, 3. 60604 . .
Wil G Goaboney - : o .
216 South Marion. Street
Oak Pavk, (L, 60302
[
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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURY
FOR TR NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TLLINOTE

_ GASTERN DLVISION
MICHATL TICLMAN )
Plaintife, | % No, 10 4551
Vi : g . Judge Rebecoa R, Pallineyes |
JON BURGE, et al, %
Diefendants. 3

THIRD NOTICE OF VIDEOTATED DEPOSTIION
TO: Ses Adtached Service Tist ' :

. YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIBIER THAT putauant o the Rurtes of Civil Procedute Lo
the Untted Statos District Cowt foi the Northern District of THinols, Baster Division, the

yndetsigned will take fhe oral and videotaped depostiton of the foklowing petson before &
Videogeaphet, Notaty pybilo or other anthosized officer ot the following location, date and time

fndieated below!
ng;ongnt _ Datoangd Thue Loeation, -
Richard M. Daley Deeenbor 7, 2011 at 16:00 a0 " Poople’s Law Office

CERPTICATE OF SERVICL

{ centlfy thet T caused 1o o dolivered by email a copy oftils Notlce of Videotaped
Depositlonto Counsol Heted below on Noveinber 3, 2011 -

[ G, Blint Taylor

G, Wint Taylox

PROPLE'S LAW OFIICE
1180 N, Milwaukee Avenuo
Chiongo, Winols 60642
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SERVICE LIST
¥l v. Burge, atatt,, No, 10 C 4551; Bitohen v. Burge, et al.,No. 10 C 4098

Jumes MoGovem.
Holona Wiight

Andrew M. Tale & Assoclates, LLC - '

53 W, Jacksox, Sufte 1800 -
Chioago, T, 60604 :

Paiok T, Drdsovll

Steven Gareln

Closle Gounly Stute’s Attamey’s Offios
500 Rivhard T, Daley Coter

Chiotigo, I, 60602

Wichael I, Kraloveo

Sara R, MoClain .

Kualoves Maeenan, LLE

53 West Jaokson Blvd., Snite 1102
Chicago, IL 60604

William G, Ganhoney
216 South Mar{on Hifreot
Oale Pork, 1 60302

Paul Michatik

Terrenge Bulhs

Dante] Noland

Dykema Gosgelt :
10 8, Wacket Delve, Svlie 2300
Cideago, 1560606

Hileen M. Letis

Kenya Jenking-Wrelght

‘Gresne abd Lot

111 West Washtngton §t., Suite 1650
Chieago, IL 60602,

Richard M, Bmﬂcé
53 Wost fackeon Blyd,, Sulte 1410
Chicago, 1L, 60604
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. Gragdl « Continuad' Ruile 37.2 Daley Degositibn Conference Flint. Taylor
' <finttaylor] 0@gmail.com™

Continued Rule 37.2 Daloy Depostilon Conforence

Fiint Taylox <flint saylorl 0@gmail.aont> Mon, Deo 19,2011 at 3:37 PM
Tor "TRwms@dylems oo’ ~<fhurns@dylema.com>, "DiNeland@dykeme.sotiy’
<dnoland@dykema.com>
Ciot olgonbon@aol,com, joeymogul@aol.com,'saﬂahgeiaomhm@gmaﬂ,com, Alexa
Van Brunt <alexavabruni@pmaihootn>; Tooke Bowma.
Abowman@law.northwestern.odu> -
oo Sam Tanonbatmm, <adpnonhanm@law.northwestein edy>
Toar Mr Buths,
Wo tacatved your vofce mait mossage of Deoomber 13, tequesting that
e conthnmed Rale 37,2 confetonce scheduled for that day concerning
the deposition of Defondent Richard Daley be continved mtil after
+he flist of the year, We cat appreciate your statodeagom-=~.
thet-you have not been gble to. digonss This matter with Mz, Daley’
-dio to b potsonal family mattors. However, glven that his
deposition was firsnottced for ently September of this yeat, wé
a1 Justiflably amslos fo feneihits (and yous) position concetning
i depostiion as soor ay possible 5o thatwe oan elther proveed. to
aohedulo it for Jannaty 2012, o, H necessury, to expeditiousty
pursue Hilgation, Thet belng said, we will iolucinntly agree 10
farepo 1aoving to compel af fhis Him ifyou will promyptly contimm
Fantary 3, 2012 at 2:00 pan, us afnm date for conoluding the Rule
37.9 capference concsrning the Daley deposition that commenced Jn .
avember of this yese, Thauk you. C ‘
Tt Taylor :
Locke Bovanag.
Bon Blaon
Jooy Mogut
Sarali Gelsoralng
Alexa Van Bt

For Plaiotiff Michael Tiilinan
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6 37(2) dasus with degard o
. the deposition of Defendant Richard M Daloy, witéh wo have renofloed on sevesal gceasiops,
< Our Hest Rl 37,2 pormmmiontions concornini thiy deposition werd Inf epdy Soptember of 2011,
wndl We conyoned g Rtote 37.2 phohe confbrence o MNoyetibes 22,2013 to disenss the igdie, AL
* that conferaice, whidhi we memotialtzed n-the atiuched lotter olthe yarde date, you agked usto ]
ot forth ot position, sbopt-the deposition and we didso fu detall, You sald that you wouldget + ¢
Tk 40 i i to youy postiton akter” spealdng with i, Paley, whe, you bteted. war desbug with,

 am v:mitiﬁg‘co geoke figtal tesolution ofithe Jong suphing Rule

**_serfons family hustiog,and wo Jolndly sobedidled & sgand Rule 37.2 phone eonference flor . =
Noveuiber 28 for that cxpreps pripoie,  + 13 o0 T C e e

‘ Saciiy, on Novembet 25, 2011, MaggloDaloy pavsed away, and, wiﬁb.;ﬁthajvltafﬁon, '(

Y e geanted youn sequestie sontlime the Rule

" slnoe our last conference,
+ Inglst thabyou agree {0 puo

372 potiferonos, However, it is now twomonths
andl fve mofths sineo we Hist notiond M Daley, 1o ve mush now
s tm wlthin the next 30 days, or state yowr fual position. it yourds « .

_ aotintend fo do 86, no-dator than Motiday,

Pobruary 27, 2012, g0 e can tepoitto the Comtat ") o -

" ot Trabmunry 28 couet dite, We would,suggestthe folloving datom Marchy 7, Manch % Mateh, = ° »
* 4, Miaeoh'19, or Maveh 26 for M. Deley's deposition. o . S

Lo . For Dlaintit Mlsheel THiman

o rap g
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STATEMENT OF MAYOR RIGHARD M, DALEY

Spesial Prosocuiots Repurt
Fildlay, July 21, 2006

This week, the count released & lengthy special proseoutors repotton the
practice of abuse and forlure of suispects In tha 18708 and 10808 at the Calumet

pollee district.

The city strongly supported the release of ff‘\is repoit bevause te public
deserves to know the full stoty about this shameful eptsade In our history,

Thay aleo nead tn know that the clty has, In the two decades sine, put In place 8
serios of saleguards alined at preventing such abuses. .
Birst, 1ot e sdy, we ask a 1ot of our pofies, They put thel lves oh the line o
protect our comtaunlties, They see tagedy and loss avery day, and are forped {0
sonfront the peohle ragpohsible and bring thew o justlee. [te @ fough, dangerous
and often heartbreaking [ob ) )

Byt pvern as they work i & violent world, thaee men and wormen have 2

~ pasponsibilily o operaie within the law thay have talen an path o uphold. 1ts

LT L]

this simblet You caniot enforse the law by hreaking the law,

ot bow el e, o sUspost shtid bo subloct o the Knds of

abuses detailed In this tapott, And no suspect should evar be coerced into
confessing {0 crimes he did et ool -

i fyndamentally undesmings our syster of Jstlee, and deefroys pﬁbno

“gonfidence. It shiould nevet happei :

That Is why We nowevideotepe Iitterrogations i muider cases,

© That s why we, €% department policy, roloase suppets Within 48 howrs IF they

are hot i’nrmaﬂyla}hargad.

That' tes why Wa hiave put in place & new pereonnel peiformanse management
gystetrt to datact patterns of misconguot oft the part of Individual offloers, sa the
depettinent cah Wrtewvene early, modlfy thelr hehavior or sepaate el fromthe
furca, . '

That Is why we heve greatly upyraded DNA tasting and owy aompuier data hasew
of mug shote and fingerpiints to tedvce the chahees of flstaien idortity.
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Ang that le why we now routinely audit homiolde cases and review old cases,
uslny the new techhology, o determine if defandante werg wrangfully charged.

its alse why | have émphasized the CAPS program. A olose, working
relationstip batwesn polies and the communities they eerve ks an important
sefeguard against the systemic abuses that osoltved It the past,

No one can guarantee that these and tther steps we have taken will remove ey
nosstblity of abuse, misconduot of wrangful prosemtlon,

Ultimately, we ooint on human belngs n polleing and the orfminal justice ayster,
and human beinge sometimes let tis down, .

What we will contlnue fo do 1s puit systams and policles th place to try and
Brevent such abuses, and to hold thoss who commit fllem accountable,

Finally, | want o cominent on ohe aspact of the repatt that hes-reoelved & groni
doel of gtiention and that la the letter the then police supstintendent sent to my
offloe aholt one casa wien | was sfale's attormey tweniy{aur yeals ago.

[ belleve the letter, whish suggeated but did not charge abusa inthe sase vf a
man accused of killng a polloa offleer; wag refetled to the appropriate
préfassionale within the Siate's Alforney’s Offlca, :

only years later did the pattein of misconduct on the patt of Burge and his unlt
basoiie kKnown. ‘ . -

‘Fhotigh the repert does not allege any misconduet or covendlp willa the State's
Adtorney's offfoe, Linow thet there ate those who will seek fo play poliiies and
draw hforences that aven't thare. ' .

My smphasts (s ant wil continue to be ot maldng stre that we are' dolhg
everything possible to Insure that the holrendous abuses of two and three
decades ago hevar happen agalt, '

Tharnk yotl
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[ .
DaEEs NOVEMDER 14, L0ge
WEBORABREY : '
L R o WE Y s o SRk
T HHARD B WATRY e ' £
: frase®m Avtorney L{;’#-«- — ﬁm‘% — ”'g;a-(ig«w«. - ——*{)}ﬁl
MECHAEL ANGATOLE e Pt . Quil - Jﬁﬁ’l}g&
Flrat Agpluvady Bruten Apiooney ) ‘ . :
HICDARL SHADAT '
Baputy Chlel -
JAY HAGNUTARY
Quied, Ootataal Prosecution Buread
. SHoTE ARHR
, GhInf, Mulony Tie) Dlvision ‘.
~  WAYNT MEYER
' ‘ Trial Superdvlati
FROMY Tawrence M, Tykoydle
! AnaTarant Srave’d Alkowshy
NDRE:  Kenueth Gdllis
Rooms 11 € 18
| FE: - WOPLE ve. Ulirenge ¥rotter, Wichagl Tillwen, frephen Rell

IM» mﬁfi‘r. HU & EGGH“‘] ﬂgfﬂ?

CAPTEAS, PUNLYIMENT CAKE

Tate dod Tine ol Sueurssiwer  Tweween July 26, 1986, apprexfwutaly P13} s and
July 2N, 1966, 2230 a.m, .

Yowablons 286D BEasp 760h Breeet, Apariment 76, Dhleage, LiLineis
FHLRS: '

o July 20, 198G, ¢hicage Folime aiflesr respouded fu & eglery spens/
whandug peraohs sall mp ZROD Eagh Pty fitrest, apmeimsnt 8Dy Bdgege, T11lvols.
Iavsatigation disclomed fhar wionim Fetty Howaxdy 42 vosrs »E apge, aad hex
% ynar-ol sro Myron Bowmed were the woalleirs of the Tmeglarized premices.
yithin heuns potice Found the wietin's wiked Lody Lylog 1o = pool of Hloed
with her mme tied in z spresdeaple faphilen tn a gadfaror &nos vieant
apartment of e same hoflling. Her clothes woye slreen ghopt Ter. ‘The
yicrim's 2 yepr—pld son wan found Logked dn +he bapioromn of the pame
pporoment.  He sme physdeally vihermed, bui ligatures werw Fomnd ot the
pathzoon Fleor, suggesting thai he hud beew hound grylier. Folice
had beew e hn Ehe warent apperient by defundady widbesl Tdkloginy 20
yrazr of Higgs  TILIwan. who e ntayiog dn xhe b Ading wikh Bie pglelfedend,
“Fal ween ewpiaped by P wenkgessal ko paint bwo weeank apertmendys 15 the
bwblding, Tallnup. ondey questioning by pelice, muds g, pratenente

A
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e

v

Japrlicating bloseld and defendant Stepben Bell, 18 pasek of ape M che e
Alduoarion, rApey rebhery, aud wmoeder of rhe victie. Delendast Scephen

Yot wader polize querbdening, wise medn oral aduisplovs to abdweting,

cgaping, robhing, =al spabbing the wiptin.

b July 2, 1980, defendants Mlehww) TEUIman and Stephes Boll wers
foxmally charped with the mander of Bstry Rowaxd.

O Aupmab f 198G, Chdvapy Boldee erxesced ton offelere driving victim
Befty Roward's cox: (him of thuse offunders told poliss he Tl obiatned
the car From gut Nowie Wlowers, 12 years of sgm, Folles Copk Flosersd dato
uatody, mmd #lap veenverad fhews of wictinm Beuly Howard "y propecty sud &
semE-aarmmatis pieto] from Boude Floseers sesidence. Wpon guastioning Beris
- Elowars Told poline he had rosedfved the vieriwTa propeery ag well as the
pistal From Julendane Clayennw Wrotter. Toobbaw was srrected ok his
panidones, asd gk the time of Rio mrvast pildice alae rhooveend a stereo
nixzer which wes latex ideardfied as kevEog belonged fo viebin Berey Howazd.

Albew taking Glayenes Tretker dnko sustody polics Jawroed theough .
e pelice drive Lleb ballistles sechien ¥het the pladul racoverad from
forie Flowers was the same gan add vo wheat vietim Bervy Howard, The
Aptent Mugerprint woft wlza Idespified ous of defendent ¢lirsnae Trorner’a
" Frongerprlved as hawieg boon. reesnvaced rom o eun af aeta pop pecovered at
This mordae SEene. . ‘

Defendant Clayxenss UroTter peve A weiting stabement fo Sk hesiavant
Htate's AEtorasy fn whish he admits fo helag foreed at gnapainks to dmve
seyx wieh ehe slyeady dvad bedy of the viceim ot the muzder Reemw. He
migo admity to being fovrced, ok goapodahy by ikah the already dead budy
of Ehe vistom. Clarencs Trotrar was formiliy wprged on Augase 11, 1046,
with the murder of Betuy Howsod. ) -

Subgeguent. tn the chawging of afl offenlers the Srate’s ALEOEARTS
. OEioe vesentied a wfevomnnlyhie and moxdagloal work-up of eyidence Sw
thin page. Proliminary workend fidicatss rhot fibers recowered from
the vierdn™s Yody and Fibery xucovered from ftems of deflarlant Bell's
and aefrndont TxLllmmty eilotiing ove ddentieal. Thiz coovincing Swestigation
by the Chigage Polles Depectment orime lal ab the Inslokanne of the Dfftoe
ol Bl Stedald Atboonpy 4 sk prewent dncomplebe, buf L Tikely wewulr iw
adiddrimia), dInpnipatory avidenbi.

QUALTEYING FADTONS: (1) Heatutory Ukiasfons Chp. 3 Spevion f-l{R}
. Ve . ) Puragraph ()

{2)  Sxief Desvriptdlons a) each defendmmb wak
oypr the uge ol L7 &t the time of fhe offenas.
h] Powder Seciug Tha conzesy of o oelnined
gexual, assarizfrenidentinl burglary/fiduapping

+
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e o

Agppagarions 1Y Factw of £he dagp
2} Dofendant Troliasr prien felony nom;mtimm

) Movewbny 7, 197F (76~173) Buxglery - 1 o & yos. L. Itr Bl
Puprapher 20, I87F {F6-4-54) Kobbury ~ 2 to & yaa. L LaDath G

&) Dewewbey 285, LOvR {76-2882% Buoglaxy — & yre. T.DWOWO,

4y Janewny 27, 1953 (FO-FI29) Buwrglory ~ § yre. La.O.0

HETIGATION:  Defendrost dilimey - oo prdor gonplebion .
' nafmﬁanz :ﬂel‘t - B} np pulor arTEstH.

&) Biephen Bell was working sk fwp ,_mhz
at: ths wlmy of ks arzesn bo pay fox
pollege sducacion. Beld was wlaw a
high seboel hoegeball pror ab Bloow
High Sdhwal who wag belng wralostod
by Pitwborgh Pivates Buoeball Cluh
for posallle dralt. ,

CPRODLEN AnEAE: 1, Veleodant Piillwac recsnced his orel stabméns.
2o Defeatanhs Tillman st Be'll wever adnltved rapw ox
miydex to £alpny raview Ausistant Soaie’s Stkwineys
o 4 LInmn aod Bedl melas ne menrlon vf a ch:urﬁ wffitndan
at any Blmee
4. Sexelugioal evidencs off Yikello kit nogarivs fow semen
oy ppoem,  (Unoereshosslive of Statewmonis) .
5. No offenftr myer Meniitdn gun mg mardgl wespomt.

RECOHMERDATTAN OF TRIAL ASEIHMANIGT Death pranlly showld hm dmpaanis

AT'!IA&H?EEWX‘S! B of T el qaﬂ'i:e‘ﬂﬂam:

- o rféwww“?“ﬂ @ﬁré&mf

Asmiatant brate'm AETo

oy qubéfr: v A

Phong Wowhers 2757
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IN 'THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS

EASTERN DIVISION
'RONALD KITCHEN, )
)
Plaintiif, ) : .
) Case No. 10 C 4093
V. ) '
) The Hon, John J. Tharp, Jr.
- JON BURGE, etal.,, )
' ) Magistrate Judge Maria Valdez
Defendants. )

Exhibit B
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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS

EASTERN DIVISION
RONALD KITCHEN, )
Plaintifs, 3  No. 10 C 4093
v, 3 Judge Jolmr Tharp
JON BURGE; etal. g |
Defendants. g

NOTICE OF VIPEOTAPED DEPOSITION

TOQ:  See Attached Service List

YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT pursuant to the Rules of Civil Prosedure for
the United States District Court for the Nothern District of Illinois, Eastern Division, the
undersigned will take the oral and videotaped deposition of the following person before a
Videographer, Notaty Public or othet authorized officer at the following logation, date and time
indicated below:

Deponent E Date and Tineg Locatiox,

Richard M. Daley October 15, 2012 at 10:00 a.m. People’s Law Office

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

v

I certify that I caused to be delivered by email a copy of this Notice of Videotaped

Deposition to Counsel listed below on SepteWmZ /
| -3 a/

W Flint Taflon\/
PEOPLE’S LAW OEFICE
1180 N. Milwaukee Avénue
Chicago, lilinois 60642




Case: 1:10-cv-04093 Document #: 427-1 Filed: 01/31/13 Page 46 of 59 PageiD #4039

SERVICE LIST
Kitchen v. Burge, et al., No. 10 C 4093

Andrew Hale s
Andrew M. Hale & Associates, LL.C . _ %ﬁeﬂfgfis
53 'W. Jackson, Suite 1800 Deaniel Noland
Chicago, 1L 60604 * | Dykema Gossett
. . 10 8, Wacker Drive, Suite 2300
Paﬂl(}k T. Dl'lSCOH : Chicago 1L 60606
Steven Garcla ’

"1 Cook County Stete’s Attdmey’s Office | Richard M. Beuke
SOQRlchard J, Daley Ceunter 53 Wost Jackson Blvd., Suite 1410
Chicago, IL 60602 . Chicago, 1L 60604
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AQ 88A (Rev, 06/09) Subpocnn to Testiy aba Daposition b g Clvll Action

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
' for the i
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TLLINOIS -

Ronald Kitchen
S o 3
Plaintiff )
oy ) Civil Action Ne,
' ) 10 C 4093
) .
Jon Burge, et al., o 3 (If the actlon is pending In another distrlet, stato where:
Defendant Distret of )

SUBPOENA TO TESTIFY AT A DEPOSITION IN A CIVIL ACTION
To Richard M, Daley, Katten, Muchin, Rosémnan, LLP, 525 W, Montoe Strée’t, Chieago, IL 60661

% Testimony: YOU ARE COMMANDED 1o appear at the time, date, and place set forth belaw to testify at a
deposition fo b taken in this civil action, If you ave an otganization that is #ot a party in this case, you must designate
“one or more officess, directors, of managing agents, or designate other persons who consent to testify on yout behalf
about the following matters, or those set forth in an attachment: ‘

Place: People’s Law Office, 1180 N Mitweukee Ave,, Date and Time:
| Chiongo, . October 15, 2012, 10:00 a.m.

The deposition will be recorded by this method: _stenographer and videotape

{1 Production: You, or your representatives, must also bring with you to the deposition. the following documents,
electronically stored information, or objects, and permit their inspection, copying, testing, ot sampling of the
material; .

The ptovisions of Red. R, Civ. P. 45 (c), relating to your protection as a person subject to 4 subpoena, and Rule
45 (d) and (o), relating fo your duty to tespond to this subpoena and the potential consequences of not doing so, are
aitached. '

Date: Sep 27, 2012

CLERK OF COURT

Stgnature of Clerk o Deputy Clark

The name, address, e-mail, and telephone autnber of the attorney representing (name of pariy) Q1316({11%? Ronald

Kitehon . .who issues ot requests this subpoena, are:
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"IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS

EASTERN DIVISION
RONALD KITCHEN, )
)
Plaintiff, )
) Case No, 10 C 4093
v. ) ,
) The Hon, John J. Tharp, Ir.
JON BURGE, et al., )
) Magistrate Judge Matia Valdez
Defendants. )

Exhibit C
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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS

RASTERN DIVISION
RONALD KITCHEN, y
Plaintiff, % No, 10 C 4093
vs. % | Judge John Tharp
JON BURGE, et al. %
Defepdants. . %

. SECOND NOT_ICE QF VIDEOTAPED DEP_OSITION
TO: See Aﬁached Sql‘vice List - -

VOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT putsuant to the Rules of Civil Procedure for
the United Stateg Distiict Court for the Northern District of Illinois, Bastern Division, the
undersigned will take the oral and videotaped deposition of the following petson before a
Videographer, Notary Public or other aufhorized officer at the following location, date and time
indicated below: : o

Deponent ‘Date and Time - Location ‘
Richard M. Baley Noverber 8, 2012 t10:00 aam,  People’s Law Office
CERTINICATE OF SERVICE,

T certify that T caased to be delivered by email a copy of this Noticé of Videotaped
- Deposition o Counsel listed below on October 16, 2012.

G. Klint Taylor
PREOPLE'S LAW O
1180 N. Milwaukec Avenue
Chicago, [Hlinols 60642
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SERVICE LIST :
Kitchen v. Burge, et al,, No, 10 C 4093

Andrew Hale tohali
. Paul Michalil
Andrew M. Hale & Associates, LLC . T;;'encg 1};}1;18
53 'W, Jackson, Suite 1800 Danief Noland
Chicago, IL, 60604 Dylkema Gossett
10 8. Wacker Drive, Suife 23
Patrick T, Driscoll Chicagoa(;ﬁe%(}g{l}? o200
Steven Garcia }
Cook County State’s Afforney’s Office Richard M, Beuke
500 Richard J. Daley Center 53 West Jackson Blvd., Suite 1410
Chicago, IL 60602 Chicago, 11, 60604
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AO #3A (Roy, 06/09) Subpoonn [o Teslily al a Deposition in n Civil Action

Unr IED STATHS DISTRICT COURT

for the.
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TLLINOIS

Ronald Kitchen '
: )
Plaintify 3 -
v ) Civil Action No.
" 3 10 € 4093
Jou Burge, et al,, % (1£ the action is pending i another disteiet, state wﬁmc:
Defendunt .~ ' . Distrletof : )

SUBPOENA TO TESTIFY AT A DEPOSITION IN A CIVIL ACTION

To Richard M. Daley, ¢/o Pavi Michalik, Terrence Burns, Dyketmsa Gossett, 10 S, Wacker, Chicago, ¥, 60606

é Testimony: YOU ARE COMMANDED to appear al the thine, deﬁtej and place set forth below to testify at a

deposition to be taken in this civil action, If'yoy are an organization that is no! a party in this case, you must designate '
one ot more officers, directars, or managing agonts, or desiguate other pBT$DDb who vonsent to testify on | your behalf
about the following matters, or those set foxth in an attachmont:

P{acér People’s Law Office, 1180 N, Milwaukee Ave., Tate and Time:
Chicago, 1L ) ]
November §, 2012, 10:00 a.m,

A A

The deposition will be recorded by this method: _stenographer and videotape

0 Production: You, ot your representatives, must also bring with you 1o the deposition the following documents,
olestronically stored information, ot objects, and permit their mspection copying, testing, of sampling of the
materisl:

The provisions of l“ed R. Civ, P, 45(c), relating to your protection as-a person subjectto a subpoena, and Rules .
45 (d) and (e), relating to your duty to respond to this subpoena and the potantlal consequences of not doing so, ave -

attached,
CLERK OF COURT o
| | M i 5:\75%/ A

Date: Qct, 16,2012

Stenature of Clerk or Deputy Clerk tor Hep's sfgn e

The name, address, e-mail, and teléphone nutnber of the attorney representing (rame of party) Plamtl onald

Kitchen ) ) , who issues or vequests this subpoena, are:
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IN THE UNITED. STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS

EASTERN DIVISION
RONALD KITCHEN, )
)
Plaintiff, ) -
‘ ) Case No. 10 C 4093
V. )
) The Hon, John J. Tharp, Jr.
JON BURGE, et al,, )
) Magistrate Judge Maria Valdez
Defendants. )

Exhibit D
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Daley Deposition

1 message

Flint Taylo
To: "TBuUrns@dykema.com’ <
Cc: elsonben@aol.com,
<glexa.vanbrunt@gmait
tenenbaum@taw.northwestem.eciu>

¢ <flint.taylori0@gmail.com>

joeymogul@aol.co

Dear Nr, Bums:

* Wa write in response to your
deposition of Richard Daley,

In our view, itis cle
and our lengthy Ru
entitled to explore

la 37.2 discussions in

with the Galdston and S
separati
January 1989 decision fo seek the death
and CPD's app
staternents regarding the July 2006
sentencing; and his knowledge of, an

thurns@dykerma.comnt=, PMichalik@dykem

arly unnecessary, given the extensive history

with Mr. Daley at tis deposi
concerning his involvement as Mayar in the sarly
anders Reports, the
on, and the separation proceedings,

licatlon for overhears of Willie Wiilia
Special Prosecutor repo
d participation in, the ongoing torture an

Page 53 of 59 PagelD Pagubofl

Flint Taylor <fiint.taylori0@gmall.com>.

ot

Tue, Nov 20, 2012 at 3:23 PM
a.co0m

m, sarahgelsomino@gmail.com, Alexa Van Brunt

.com>, Locke Bowman <!—bowr‘nan@1aw,northwestern.edu>, Sam Tenenbauam <s-

email of Movember 1, 2012 and pursuant to Rule 37.2 concerning the
which was re-noticed for November 8, 2012.

of this and other related torture litigation,
Tilman case eatlier this year, to reiterate what areas we are
tion. Among other things, we ne
1990s with defendants Letoy
Amnesty International Repo

the

ed to question Mr. Daley
Martin and Gayle Shines,
t, the decision to seel Burge's
Mr. Daley's public staterents on these subjects; Mr. Daley's
nalty in Mr. Kitchen's case; Mr. Daley’s approval of the SAC
ms and Mr. Kitchen in August of 1988, his public

it: the Burge indictment, gonviction and

d cover-up conspiracy.

pe

All of these matters are obviousty refevant to Mr. Kitchen's case for a variely of reasons, including the

allegations in Mr. Kitchen's complaint
confessions by torture and cover up th
deposition the week of December 11.
matter to the court.

Sincaraly,
Flint Taylor

Locke Bowmman

for Plaintiff Ronald Kitchen

https:/fmail. google.com/mail/ ni=2&ik=

that Mr. Daley was a pa
e wrongdoing, 1f you agree
f you do not agree, please so advise us an

rticipant in Burge's conspiracy to obtain
to produce M. Daley, we suggest a
d we will present the

1da7o24d16_&view=pt&q"—1bums&qs=true&seaic,.. 1/31/2013
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IN THE GNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS

EASTERN DIVISION

RONALD KITCHEN, )

: )

Plaintiff, ) :

}  CaseNo. 10 C 4093
V. ) '
) ) The Hon. John J, Tharp, Jr. .
JON BURGE, et al., - )
- : ) Magistrate Judge Maria Valdez
Defendants. )

Exhibit E
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From: Flint Taylor [malfto:flint.taylori0@gmail.com]

Sent: Thursday, January 10, 2013 11:13 AM

To: TBurns@dykema.com ' : S
Cc: elsonben@aol.com; joeymogul@aol.com; sarahgelscmino@gmail.com; Alexa Van Brunt; Locke E
Bowman; J.Samuel Tenenbaum ' ’ '

Subject: Summary of Januaty 7, 5013 Rule 37.2 Conference Re: Daley Deposition

Dear Mr. Bums,

This is to summatize our continued Local Rule 37.2 phone conference of January 7, 2013 concerning the
deposition of Richard M. Daley. - ) .

During our phone conference of December 14, 2012, you requested a short period of timé to sioeak fo M.
Dalay and we acceeded to a week. After that week expired, you requested, and we agreed, to extend that
period to January 3, 2013. The conhference was conducted on January 7, 2013,

]

During the conference, you again raised the scope of the deposition, the length of the deposition, and a
protective order. We offered to shorten the length of the deposition to hours, and place the video, but not
the transcript, of the deposition under a protective order until irial or resolution of the case, if you wouid
agree to produce Mr. Daley for questioning within the scope of topics that we had repeatedly arficulated to
you both orally and in writing. You declined this offer,.made no counterproposal, and we therehy agreed
that we had reached an impasse. Consequently, we informed you that we would proceed shortly to compel
Mr.-Daley's deposition with the Court.

Sinceraly yours,

G. Flint Taylor

Locke E. Bowman

https://mai};google.com/mail/ Pui=2&ik=1daTc24d1 6&view=pt&qfuburns&qs#rue&searc.. . 1/31/2013
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IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS -

" EASTERN DIVISION
RONALD KITCHEN, )
. . )
Plaintiff, )
¥ Cage No. 10 C 4093
v. ) :
) "The Hon. John J. Tharp, Jr.
JON BURGE, et al., ) .
' _ ) Magistrate Judge Maria Valdez
Defendants. ) .

Exhibit F
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IN THE UNITED STATES BISTRICT COURT 1 INDEX
NORFHERN DISTRICT OF ILEINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION 2 WITNESS DIRECT EXAMINATION
RONALD KITCHEN, . ) 3 JOHN EANNAGE
Plaintiff, ) 4 By Mr. Bowman 5
Vs, } No. 10 £ 4093
JON BURGE; et al., ) 5
Defendants, ) B
The video deposition of JOHN EANNACE, called
for examination pursusnt to the Rules of ¢ivil 7
Procedurse for the United States Bistrict Courts 8
pertaining to the taking of depositions, taken
before DEIDRE PLAVSIC, a Certified Shorthand [¢] EXHIBITS
Reporter within the State of I1Tinois, at '
357 East Chicago Avenue, 8th Floor, Chicago. 10 NUMBER MARKED FOR ID
IT1inois, on the 1st day of August, 2032, at the i [
P P el 1 ; Earr\llna}(;e Deposition Exmbit101
0. .
Roported by: DEIORE PLAVSIC, CSR 13 No. 2 102
License No.: 084-004812 14 No. 3 111
15 No. 4 116
16 No. 5 122
17 No. 6 148
18 No.7 187
19
20
21
22
23
24
3.
i APPEARANGCES: = - Thisi i iti
s HORTHWESTERN UNIVERSITY SCHOGL OF LAW 1 THE V‘IDEGGRAPHER. This is the video depasition
BY: MR. LOCKE BOWMAN 2 of John Eannace taken by the Roderick MacArthur
3 MS. ALEXA VAN BRUNT - ’ 4
4 gi{c&:s;t ﬁmgﬁg% ggﬁua. 8t Fleor 3 Justice Center In the matter of Ronald Kitchen v
(312) 5031016 "4 Jon Burge, et al., case number 10 C 4083, held in
& arang-hart@lavv.nozlhwestern,edy N . . .
. PESI;';I‘. £ LAW OFFICE 5 the offices of Norlhwestern University Schaol of.
ay: Ms, JOEY MOGUL 6  Law, 357 East Chicago Avenus, Chicage, lilinois,
7 MR, FLINT TAYLOR g 9
(13 ?}?0 I\iorsli} Milrwauke:la Avenua 7 Today is August 1, 2012, The fime is
N (77§)a %‘;5'0‘355 bostz 8 10:21. The court reporter Is Deidre Plavsic, and
a los) . y . +
e o e Kichen: 9 the videographer is Rick Kosberg.
1o T G o 10 Counsel will now introduce themseives, and
" %%,ﬁ%’%:ﬁ,:{gg?{;&%‘}? Stlkte 2300 11 the court reporter Is free to adrminister the oath.
12 312) 627-
12 MR. BOWMAN: My name |s Locke Bowman. |
pmichaikédykema.com
13 on behdlf of the Clly of Chicego, 13 reprasent Mr KifChGl‘I‘
Lorcy Vi, and eylo Shinos: " : '
14 ary! Ak, an aYio nes; N
1 g?ﬁ's%ﬂ Sc} RIS SPC"O“&“.?EOUW o 14 MS. VAN BRUNT: Alexa Van Brunt. | represent
53 \TE TORNEY O]
BY: MR. STEPHEN L. GARCIA 16 Mr. Kitchen as well
16 GWM&EE?‘T:F:;%T DRESCOLL, JR. 16 MS. MOGUL: Joey Mogul. | represent
17 Ghleago, Hinals 60602 17 Mr. Itchen as well,
(312) 603-5476 L
18 stephen.garcla@cookeountylLgov 18 MR. VAGLICA: Paut Vaglica with the MacArthur
on behalf of Oiflcor Lukanich; .
18 gﬁpﬁEswcHHf:ang Tsl. ;ﬁgjcmnss 19 Justice Center, _
20 g%l'v'test“ljﬁ;;ks‘on Slreal, Suile 1800 20 MR, BOWMAN: Mr, Vaglica Is a law studant here
200, 80804 N
21 (:ng)d %‘;u-egg; 21 at Northwestern who is working under our
on behalf of Olficars Jost Burgs, . .
22 Th:rrdqshayr[omnhmhn Byrne, John Smith, 22 supervision this sumimer. You are not g law student
N aft [[#kt:[= A
23 23 at Northwestern and you never were, but you're here
ALSO PRESENT: . : o
04 Ar. Paul Vaglica 24 this summer under our supervigion, He's just taken
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1 certainly there's — | think you get a case off i State's Alterney and then the State's Attorney,
2 awraignment. | don't think you'd write it then. 2 Q. And | realize that this is - this Is in
3 You don't have the information yet that would be 3 the highost levels of the State's Atlomey's Office
4 necessary to evalUate. 4 and at the time of Kitchen’s prosecution, you were
5 Q. So at the time that the memo is prepared, 5§ along way removed from that. But It was your
6  the {rial assistant ls expected to have some §  understanding, sir, that tho State's Altorney
7 discovery in hand from the defense and have some 7 himself needed to sign off before a capital .
8 idea of what the fssues are going to be in trial? 8  prosecution could cccur, right?
¢] A. 1 don't know about expectation, but as a 9 A. | belleve he participated with his upper
10 practical matter, | believe it would be necessary 10 echelon In making such a decision, yes, The
11 todoit properly. 11 ulimate decision came from his office, correct.
12 Q. Mr. Taylor is keeping track of me, 12 Q. Now, let's talk for a minute about your
13 Defing the chaln of command that this memo 13 experience in the O'Malley administraton when you
14  went through, please. 14 wers chief of the criminal prosecutions bureau,
15 A. lcan only answer that generally. But 15 You partlcipated af that time in the capitai
16 typically it would be the immadiate trial 16 prosecution declsions, yes?
17 supervisor, 17 A. You know, | would imaging | did, although
18 Q. Whois that? 18 | don' have a great recollection of it, but...
19 A, In this partfcutar case? 19 Q. Wel, do you have any recollection of
20 Q. No, just in general. |s that like a wing 20 sitling with Stale's Attorney O'Maltey and
21 commander or something like that? 21 discussing whether any particular case — Fm not
22 A. Sure. At26th Street it would be, yes, 22 interested in the substance of the conversation or
23 uh-huh, _ 28  what case It was -- just generally sliting with the
24 Q. So there's the immediate supervisor in the 24 Slate’s Attorney and talking with him personally :
61 83|
1 building, and then where does it go from there? 1 about whather to prosecute it as a capital case or
2 A, Probably to the chief of the felony trial 2 not?
3 division. 3 A, 1do not have a specific recolisstion,
4 Q. That's the position that you held under 4 although Fm not saying it wouldn't have occurred
5 O'Malley at one point? 5  procedually.
B A, No, it isn't, 8 Q. Some of the documents in this case nvolve
7 Q. Okay, 7 apayment of ahout $785 that was mads directly or
8 A. That's not what | said today. 8  indirectly to Willle Willilams. Do you have a
9 Q. Noworries. | just misundarstood you. & recollection of the circumstances that led te that
10 A. Okay. Right. . 10 - paymenti?
11 Q. So it goes to some immediate supervisor 11 MR. GARCIA: Objection, form. But you can
12 who's in charge of Just felony trlals? 12 answer, '
13 A. Corect, 13 BY MR, BOWWVIAN:
14 Q. Okay.. Then it goes to the person in your § 14 Q. 1'm not asking you to tell me what
16  posilion, the chief of ~- 15 recollections you have. I'm just trylng to geta
16 A. The criminal division - 16  sense for the degree of racollection you have of
17 Q. - criminal division. 17 these events, which F'll question you about
18 A, -- bureau, excuse me, to be precise, 18 specifically later on today.
19 Q. Right. And from there? 19 A, Aslsit—
20 A. ifthere's a chief deputy, it would go to 20 MR. GARCIA: Sorry. Objection, form. But you
21 the Chief Deputy State's Attorney. 21 cananswer.
22 Q. And then does it, in fact, go to the 22 THE WITNESS: And you're asking my recoflection
23  State's Attorney? 23 asisithere today?
24 A. No. Then it goes to the First Assistant 24 '
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1 Q. Well, did you ask ~ well, | guess | may 1 everhappenad in your career that you have learned
2 have asked you this already. But fo be clear, did 2 from adeteclive that a suspect was ablised whils in
3 you ask Mr. Kill how the interrogation and the 3 ocustody? Has that admlssion ever bean made to you?
4 gonfession had gone? 4 A, On a suppression motion preparation?
5 A. lasked all the witness - well, first of 5 Q. Ever.
8  all, | don't remember personally. But my focks on 6 A, MNe. )
7 any such hearing would have been for the 7 Q. Let's go back to the capital case
8  participants who were invalved, any material - 8 sentencing memorandum. Could you tell me the names
9  witness, to tell me when and where and what 9 ofthe people In your chaln of command at the time.
10 oceurred for their portion of their involvement. 10 that you did that memo for Mr. Kitchen?
41 Q. That's all I'm asking. ik A. in 1088 or '89, assuming It was done then,
12 A, All right, 12 which1am assuming, | don't know who the chain of
13 Q. And you have no doubt that you did that in 13 command was. Rich Daley was the Stale's Attorney,
14 this case as well? 14 that's for swre. The six or seven people between
15 A. Surs, 16 himand |, 'm not stre who oceupied those
16 Q. Now,if any of the detectives had told you 16 posltions.
17  that Kitehen had been heaten In the midsection, in 17 Q. Okay. Have you - let me ask you this:
18  the grofh area, what would you have done? 18 Were you aware in 1889 and 1990 when you were ;
19 A. If any detective told me that during the 19 conducting -- getting ready for and conducting the '
200 course of preparation for the hearing? 20 suppresslon hearing in Mr. Kitchen's case, that the
21 Q. Correct. 21 delectives who had Interrogated Mr. Kitchen worked
22 A. Twould not have proceeded, 22 fora commander named Jon Burge?
23 Q. Well, what steps would vou have been 23 A, [dor't think so on the one hand. Buton
24 obliged to take? 24 the other hand, being up in felony review, you
93 ' 95 §
1 A. You'te saying If the detective admitted 1 would know who the six area commanders were. But ]
2 that abuse fo me, | wauld have stopped the 2 have -- | have no sugh recollection assuming he Was
3 proceeding or the preparation. 1 would have made 3 acommander then, Burge. | don't even.,
4 my supervisors aware of K. 4 QImmWMWMMwmmmme
5 Q. So you can be quite confident since the 5  when you were conducting the pretrial and the trial
6  proceeding went ahead, that you were advised of no 8  proceedings for Kitcheﬁ; did you have any
7 such thing? 7 information that Burge had abused & number of
8 A, [think that's a fair conclusion, sure. B suspects in his custody while working as a Chlcago
9 Q. Who was your supervisor at this fime? 9  Police officer?
10 A. When was the hearing? 10 A. No.
11 Q. The hearing was at some point in 19897 11 Q. Atthe same point in ime when you were
12 MR. TAYLOR: No, 1990. 12 working on the Kitchen case, did you have any
13 MS.MOBGUL: '90, 13 information that detectives who were under Burge's
14 BY MR. BOWMAN; 14 command had engaged in the abusa of suspeots In the
16 Q. Itwas in early 1990, 15 course of interrogations in a number of cases?
18 A. 80, 1 was in the felony review unit 16 A. No,
17 - supeivising, so that's an Interesting question, 17 Q. Had you heard at the time of the Kifchen
18 Q. So you don't know who you would have gone [ 18  pretrlal and irial proceedings that Burge was g
19 {o, but you would have gone to someone — 16 person who had tortured suspects in his custady
20 A. Absolutely, 20 using efectric shock, suffocation, mock executions,
21 Q. --inauthority? 21 and beatings?
22 A. Absolutely. 22 A.- No,
23 Q. Okay. Lel's go back to the chain of 23 Q. Were you familiar at that time when you
24 command with respect to the capltal case. Has fi 24 were working on the Kitchen case with any
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